79 2012

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI

In the County Commission of said county, on the

County of Boone

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

February Session of the January Adjourned

Term. 20 12

21% dayof  February 20 12

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
following budget amendment to cover a negative fund balance in the Prosecuting Attorney’s Bad

Check Collection Fund:

Department | Account Department Name Account Name Decrease $ Increase §
2630 3917 PA Bad Check OTI: from Special Revenue Fund 1,500.00
2610 83922 PA Tax Collection OTO: to Special Revenue Fund 1,500.00

Done this 21 day of February, 2012,

ATTEST:

Wendy € Noren
Clerk of the County Commission

w74

Daniel K. Atwill
Pr 1d}g Commissioner

B N
" ‘ /
Karey M. Miller ’
Distriét I Commissioner

Absent
Skip Elkin
District I Commissioner




BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

12/31/11 To: County Clerk's Office
EFFECTIVE DATE Comm Order# [A-2aL FOR AUDITORS USE
Return to Auditor's Office (Use whole $ amounts)
Please do not remove staple. Transfer From Transfer To
Dept  Account Fund/Dept Name Account Name Decrease Increase
2630 3917 PA Bad Check OTI: from Special Revenue Fund 1,500
2610 83922 PA Tax Collection |OTO: to Special Revenue Fund 1,500
- 3,000

Describe the circumstances requiring this Budget Amendment. Please address any budgetary impact for the

remainder of this year and subsequent years. (Use an attachment if necessary):
Amend budget to cover negative fund balance in PA Bad Check Collection Fund. Transfer is from the PA Tax

Collection Fund.
=/

%M/)'Lcu

Requesting Official

TO BE COMPLETED BY AUDITOR'S OFFICE
A schedule of previously processed Budget Revisions/Amendments is attached

[ A fund-solvency schedule is attached.
O Comments: W«
Nz Wl A

“DISTRICT | COMMISSIONER DISTRICT i COMMISSIONER

ESIDING COMMISSIONER

N bt - o

CADOCUME~TADMINI~T\LOCALS~1\Temp\XPgrpwise\Budget Amendment Form- PA Bad Check



GENLSCR BOONE GENERAL LEDGER INQUIRY MAIN SCREEN 2/01/12 09:22:59

Year 2011 Opening Balance 4,148.66-

Fund 263 PA BAD CHECK FUND Actual YTD Credits

Acct _2913 BEG FUND BAL (UNRESERVED) Actual YTD Debits

Account Type Q EQUITY

Normal Balance C CREDIT Current Balance 4,148.66-
Period Debits Credits Current Balance
January 4,148.66-
February 4,148.66-
March 4,148.66-
April 4,148.66-
May 4,148.66-
June 4,148.66-
July 4,148.66-
August 4,148.66-
September 4,148.66-
October 4,148.66~
November 4,148.66-
December 4,148.66-

Post Closing

F2=Key Scr F3=Exit F5=Ledger Transactions F7=Transactions



GENLSCR BOONE GENERAL LEDGER INQUIRY MAIN SCREEN 2/01/12 09:22:55
Year 2011 Opening Balance
Fund 263 PA BAD CHECK FUND Actual YTD Credits 57,538.23
Acct _2906 REVENUE CONTROL Actual YTD Debits 300.62
Account Type Q EQUITY
Normal Balance € CREDIT Current Balance 57,237.61
Period Debits Credits Current Balance
January 300.21 5,609.08 5,308.87
February 3,544.63 8,853.50
March 5,718.17 14,571.67
April .41 4,618.09 19,189.35
May 3,549.02 22,738.37
June 4,990.92 27,729.29
July 3,634.72 31,364.01
August 6,016.01 37,380.02
September 4,300.00 41,680.02
October 4,823.65 46,503.67
November 5,464.78 51,968.45
December 5,269.16 57,237.61
Post Closing
F2=Key Scr F3=Exit F5=Ledger Transactions F7=Transactions



GENLSCR BOONE GENERAL LEDGER INQUIRY MAIN SCREEN 2/01/12 09:16:50
Year 2011 Opening Balance
Fund 263 PA BAD CHECK FUND Actual YTD Credits 8,367.39
Acct _2905 EXPENDITURE CONTROL Actual YTD Debits 62,707.59
Account Type Q EQUITY
Normal Balance D DEBIT Current Balance 54,340.20
Period Debits Credits Current Balance
January 7,424.30 3,267.41 4,156.89
February 5,516.09 9,672.98
March 7,023.14 16,696.12
April 7,558.80 4,992,92 19,262.00
May 3,478.41 38.75 22,701.66
June 3,249.97 25,951.63
July 3,999.06 29,950.69
August 4,040.47 33,991.16
September 5,468.18 39,459.34
October 4,007.28 43,466.62
November 4,201.09 47,667.71
December 6,740.80 68.31 54,340.20

Post Closi

F2=Key Scr F3=E

ng

xit Fb=Ledger Transactions

F7=Transactions



Fund Statement - PA Tax Collection Fund 261 (Nonmajor)

REVENUES:
Property Taxes
Assessments
Sales Taxes
Franchise Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Intergovernmental
Charges for Services
Fines and Forfeitures
Interest
Hospital Lease
Other

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES:

Personal Services

Materials & Supplies

Dues Travel & Training

Utilities

Vehicle Expense

Equip & Bldg Maintenance

Contractual Services

Debt Service (Principal and Interest)

Emergency

Other

Fixed Asset Additions
Total Expenditures

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfer [n
Transfer Out
Proceeds of Sale of Capital Assets/Insurance Claims/Capital Lease
Proceeds of Long-Term Debt
Retirement of Long-Term Debt
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES AND OTHER USES (BUDGET BASIS)

FUND BALANCE (GAAP), beginning of year
Less encambrances, beginning of year
Add encumbrances, end of year

FUND BALANCE (GAAP), end of year

FUND BALANCE RESERVES AND DESIGNATIONS, end of year

Reserved:
Loan Receivable (Street NIDS/Levy District)
Prepaid Items/Security Deposits/Other Reserves
Debt Service/Restricted Assets
Prior Year Encumbrances
Designated:
Capital Project and Other
Total Fund Balance Reserves and Designations, end of year

FUND BALANCE, end of year
FUND BALANCE RESERVES/DESIGNATIONS, end of year

UNRESERVED/UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE, end of year

2010 2011 2011 2012
Actual Budget Projected Budget
$ - $ - $ - $ -
45,913 40,000 64,560 70,000
131 155 215 215
46,044 40,155 64,775 70,215
42,241 71,160 71,695 80,687
1,708 2,935 2,769 2,957
- 100 19 100
43,949 74,195 74,483 83,744
2,095 (34,040) (9,708) (13,529)
- (1,500) (1,500) -
- (1,500) (1,500) -
2,095 (35,540) (11,208) (13,529)
28,109 30,204 30,204 18,996
$ 30,204 $ (5,336) $ 18,996 S 5,467
$ - $ - $ - $ -
30,204 (5,336) 18,996 5467
S 30,204 $ (5,336) h) 18,996 5 5,467




Fund Statement - PA Bad Check Fund 263 (Nonmajor)

REVENUES:
Property Taxes
Assessments
Sales Taxes
Franchise Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Intergovernmental
Charges for Services
Fines and Forfeitures
Interest
Hospital Lease
Other

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES:

Personal Services

Materials & Supplies

Dues Travel & Training

Utilities

Vehicle Expense

Equip & Bldg Maintenance

Contractual Services

Debt Service (Principal and Interest)

Emergency

Other

Fixed Asset Additions
Total Expenditures

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfer In
Transfer Out
Proceeds of Sale of Capital Assets/Insurance Claims/Capital Lease
Proceeds of Long-Term Debt
Retirement of Long-Term Debt
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES AND OTHER USES (BUDGET BASIS)

FUND BALANCE (GAAP), beginning of year
Less encumbrances, beginning of year
Add encumbrances, end of year

FUND BALANCE (GAAP), end of year

FUND BALANCE RESERVES AND DESIGNATIONS, end of year
Reserved:

Loan Receivable (Street NIDS/Levy District)

Prepaid Items/Security Deposits/Other Reserves

Debt Service/Restricted Assets

Prior Year Encumbrances
Designated:

Capital Project and Other

Total Fund Balance Reserves and Designations, end of year

FUND BALANCE, end of year
FUND BALANCE RESERVES/DESIGNATIONS, end of year

UNRESERVED/UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE, end of year

2010 2011 2011 2012
Actual Budget Projected Budget

- $ - - $ -

65,715 75,000 57,033 56,000
185 225 173 -

54 65 32 25
65,954 75,290 57,238 56,025
106,419 54,768 50,950 42,339
4,011 3,700 2,458 1,900
430 430 430 -

502 502 502 502

- 50 - 5
111,362 59,450 54,340 44,746
(45,408) 15,840 2,898 11,279
- 1,500 1,500 -

- 1,500 1,500 -
(45,408) 17,340 4,398 11,279
41,260 (4,148) (4,148) 250
(4,148) $ 13,192 250 $ 11,529

- $ - - 3 -
(4,148) 13,192 250 11,529
(4,148) $ 13,192 250 $ 11,529




2/1/2012

FY 2011

Budget Amendments/Revisions

PA Tax Collection (2610)

Index # Date Recd Dept Account Dept Name Account Name $Increase $Decrease  Reason/Justification Comunents
1 11/16/2011 2610 10100 PA Tax Collection Salary & Wages 15,915 Revise accounts for change in position funding
2610 10200 PA Tax Collection FICA 1,218
2610 10325 PA Tax Collection Disability Insurance 59
2610 10400 PA Tax Collection Workers Comp Insurance 48
2630 10100 PA Bad Check Salary & Wages 15,915
2630 10200 PA Bad Check FICA 1,218
2630 10325 PA Bad Check Disability insurance 59
2630 10400 PA Bad Check Workers Comp Insurance 48
2 11/16/2011 2610 10100 PA Tax Collection Salary & Wages 2,470 Increase pool position hours by 30 and
2610 10110 PA Tax Collection Overtime 2,500 correct disability insurance budget for
2610 10200 PA Tax Collection FICA 189 the other two positions. Original budget
2610 10325 PA Tax Collection Disability Insurance 147 did not include disability insurance. Cover
2610 10400 PA Tax Collection Workers Comp Insurance 8 overtime shortage & year-end accrual
3 11/21/2011] 2610 22000 PA Tax Collection Postage 750 Increase budget to cover postage costs
4 2/172012 2610 83922 PA Tax Collection OTO: Special Revenue Fund 1,500 Cover negative fund balance
2630 3917 PA Bad Check OTI: Special Revenue Fund 1,500

SAAD\CONTROLY201 1\201 | Budget Revision Log2610



2/1/2012

FY 2011
Budget Amendments/Revisions
PA Bad Check (2630)

Index # Date Recd Dept

Account

Dept Name

Account Name

S$increase

$Decrease

Rcason/Justification Comments

1 11/16/2011 2610 10100 PA Tax Collection Salary & Wages 15,915 Revise accounts for change in position funding

2610 10200 PA Tax Collection FICA 1,218

2610 10325 PA Tax Collection Disability Insurance 59

2610 10400 PA Tax Collection Workers Comp Insurance 48

2630 10100 PA Bad Check Salary & Wages 15,915

2630 10200 PA Bad Cheek FICA 1,218

2630 10325 PA Bad Check Disability Insurance 59

2630 10400 PA Bad Check Workers Comp Insurance 48
2 2/1/2012 2610 83922 PA Tax Collection OTO: Special Revenue Fund 1,500 Cover negative fund balance

2630 3917 PA Bad Check OTI: Special Revenue Fund 1,500

SAAD\CONTROLA201 12011 Budget Revision Log2630



¢ -2012
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI } February Session of the January Adjourned Term.20 12
ea

County of Boone
t
In the County Commission of said county, on the 21° dayof  February 20 12

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
following budget amendment to cover a class 1 shortage:

Department | Account Department Name Account Name Decrease § [ncrease §

&62 10100 PA Tax Collection Salaries & Wages 396.00
1262 10110 PA Tax Collection Overtime 115.00

1262 10200 PA Tax Collection FICA 24.00

Done this 21% day of February, 2012.

aniel K. Atwill
Presiding, Commissioner

Qi SA 0)

ATTEST:

| M%c.ﬁdgp—cc "Kare M. Miller
Wendy'S. Noren

District I Commisstoner
Clerk of the County Commission

Absent
Skip Elkin
District IT Commissioner




BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

To: County Clerk's Office

12/31/11
EFFECTIVE DATE Comm Order# Q0-aord FOR AUDITORS USE
Return to Auditor's Office
Use whole $ amounts)
Please d (
© notremove staple. Transfer From Transfer To
Dept  Account Fund/Dept Name Account Name Decrease Increase
1262 10100 PA Tax Collection |Salaries & Wages 396
1262 10110 PA Tax Collection |Overtime 115
1262 10200 | PA Tax Collection [FICA 24
- 535

Describe the circumstances requiring this Budget Amendment. Please address any budgetary impact for the

remainder of this year and subsequent years. (Use an attachment if necessary):
Amend budget to cover shortage in class 1. Positions in the budget are funded partially between this department

and the PA Bad Check fund. The split between the funds was changed mid-year as a result of declining
revenues in the PA Bad CheckAlnd.
% Mw "

Requesting Official

TO BE COMPLETED BY AUDITOR'S OFFICE
A schedule of previously processed Budget Revisions/Amendments is attached

N/;Qr =T A fund-solvency schedule is attached.
UJ Comments: 484,”0(”

e AR Dot

DIS‘KRICT | COMMISSIONER DISTRICT Il COMMISSIONER

CADOCUME~TNADMINI~NLOCALS~1\Temp\XPgrpwise\Budget Amendment Form- Tax Coliection



SUBLSCR BOONE SUBSIDIARY LEDGER INQUIRY MAIN SCREEN 2/01/12 10:26:39

F2=Key Scr

F3=Exit

F5=Ledger Transactions

F7=Transactions

Year 2011 Original Appropriation 48,606.00
Dept 2610 PA TAX COLLECTION Revisions 22,554.00
Acct 10000 PERSONAL SERVICES Original + Revisions 71,160.00
Fund 261 PA TAX COLLECTION FUND Expenditures 71,694.64
Encumbrances
Class/Account C CLASS Actual To Date 71,694.64
Account Type E EXPENSE Remaining Balance 534.64-
Normal Balance D DEBIT Shadow Balance 534.64-
Expenditures by Period

January 1,733.03 July 5,124.63

February 3,612.63 August 5,277.61

March 3,738.81 September 9,848.12

April 11,808.29 October 6,017.75

May 5,545.21 November 4,932.69

June 5,194.30 December 8,861.57



Fund Statement - PA Tax Collection Fund 261 (Nonmajor)

2010
Actual

2011
Budget

2011 2012
Projected Budget

REVENUES:

Property Taxes $ -
Assessments

Sales Taxes
Franchise Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Intergovernmental
Charges for Services 45913
Fines and Forfeitures
Interest 131
Hospital Lease
Other -

64,560 70,000

215 215

Total Revenues ' 46,044

EXPENDITURES:

Personal Services 42241
Materials & Supplies 1,708
Dues Travel & Training -
Utilities

Vehicle Expense

Equip & Bidg Maintenance
Contractual Services

Debt Service (Principal and Interest) -
Emergency
Other -
Fixed Asset Additions -

64,775 70,215

71,695 80,687
2,769 2,957

Total Expenditures 43,949
REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 2,095

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfer In

Transfer Out

Proceeds of Sale of Capital Assets/Insurance Claims/Capital Lease -

Proceeds of Long-Term Debt

74,730

(34,575)

74,483 83,744

(9,708) (13,529)

(1,500) -

Retirement of Long-Term Debt
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) -

REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES AND OTHER USES (BUDGET BASIS) 2,095

FUND BALANCE (GAAP), beginning of year 28,109
Less encumbrances, beginning of year
Add encumbrances, end of year

(1,500)

(36,075)

30,204

(1,500) -

(11,208) (13,529)

30,204 18,996

FUND BALANCE (GAAP), end of year $ 30,204

(5.871)

3 18,996 S 5,467

FUND BALANCE RESERVES AND DESIGNATIONS, end of year
Reserved:
Loan Receivable (Street NIDS/Levy District) $ -
Prepaid Items/Security Deposits/Other Reserves -
Debt Service/Restricted Assets -
Prior Year Encumbrances
Designated:
Capital Project and Other

Total Fund Balance Reserves and Designations, end of year -

FUND BALANCE, end of year 30,204
FUND BALANCE RESERVES/DESIGNATIONS, end of year -

(5,871)

18,996 5,467

UNRESERVED/UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE, end of year $ 30,204

$

(5,871)

$ 18,996 $ 5,467




2/1/2012

Fy 201!

Budget Amendments/Revisions

PA Tax Collection (2610)

Index # Date Recd

i 11/16/2011
2 11/16/2011
3 1172172011
4 2/1/2012
5 2/1/2012

Dept

2610
2610
2610
2610
2630
2630
2630
2630

2610
2610
2610
2610
2610

2610

2610
2630

2610
2610
2610

Account Dept Name Account Name $Increase $Decrease  Reason/Justification Cormumnents
10100 PA Tax Collection Salary & Wages 15,915 Revise accounts for change in position funding
10200 PA Tax Collection FICA 1,218
10325 PA Tax Collection Disability Insurance 59
10400 PA Tax Collection Workers Comp Insurance 48
10100 PA Bad Check Salary & Wages 15,915
10200 PA Bad Check FICA 1,218
10325 PA Bad Check Disability Insurance 59
10400 PA Bad Check Workers Comp Insurance 48
10100 PA Tax Collection Salary & Wages 2,470 Increase pool position hours by 30 and
10110 PA Tax Collection Qvertiine 2,500 correct disability insurance budget for
10200 PA Tax Collection FICA 189 the other two positions. Original budget
10325 PA Tax Collection Disability Insuranee 147 did not include disability insurance. Cover
10400 PA Tax Collection Workers Comp Insuranee 8 overtiine shortage & year-end accrual
22000 PA Tax Collection Postage 750 Increase budget to cover postage costs
83922 PA Tax Collection OTO: Special Revenue Fund 1,500 Cover negative fund balance
3917 PA Bad Check OT1: Special Revenue Fund 1,500
10100 PA Tax Collection Salaries & Wages 396 Cover class 1 shortage
10110 PA Tax Collection Overtime 115
10200 PA Tax Collection FICA 24

SAAD\CONTROLA201 1\201 | Budget Revision Log2610



B! 2012

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

* STATE OF MISSOURI } February Session of the January Adjourned Term. 20 12
ea

County of Boone
21 dayof  February 20 12

In the County Commission of said county, on the

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
attached budget increase for Phase 11 of the Alternative Sentencing Center renovations.

Done this 21* day of February, 2012.

Daniel K-7At
Presiding Commissioner
ATTEST:
A/ Siule
Alen // S More—ecc Kéren M. Miller
Wendy § Noren District I Commissioner
Clerk of the County Commission
Absent
Skip Elkin

District IT Commissioner



607 E. ASH ALT SENTENCING
Department 4062
Prepared by Auditors Office

Sources: 1/5th Cap. Improv Sales Tax
Alternative Sentencing Center - Reimb GF
Alternative Sentencing Center Remodel

Amount Included in Sales Tax Ballot for ASC

Uses:

Land & Building Acquisition Costs {Actual)
Alt Sentencing Phase 1 (Actual)
Remaining Project Budget for Phase I
Revised Project Budget Phase Il (from below)
Additional Funding Amount Required

Professional Fees: Architect/Engineer

AJE Fees

A/E Reimbursables
Total Professional Fees

Construction:

Construction Contract - Renovation

Mechanical Unit Replacement

Contingency (10%, Rounded nearest 100th)
Total Construction

Owner's Cost:

Telephones
Security

IT Network

Legal and Advertising
Moving expense
Equip/System Disconnet/Reconnect

Furniture

Equipment -Refrigerator/Microwave

Fixtures
Signage
Canopy

Utilities at Lifestyles

Asbestos Testing & Removal

Documents - Building Plans

Miscellaneous FM reimbursement
Contingency (10%, Rounded nearest 100th)

Total Owners Cost

Total Budget

670,000
330,000

1,000,000

(670,000)
(176,262)

153,738
208,857

(55,119)

Phase Il
Project Budget

21,675
1,000

22,675

120,169
33,800
15,400

153,969

1,740
9,568

2,350

500

5,250

500
2,840
6,065

500

2,900

32,213

208,857




Owners Cost Detail Budget for ASC Renovation
Provided by Kathy Lloyd, Court Administrator

Iltem Cost

Security Equipment

Door Controls and Camera System by ACC 9,318.00
Panic Alarm Buttons (2) 250.00
Technology Equipment
Patch Panel for State Network 100.00
Wireless Transmitter 1,000.00
Computer and Monitor for GF Reception 1,000.00
Fax Machine 250.00

Furniture and Fixtures
Could be less if we reuse parts. This would
also include some money for labor if we use
Workstation for Drug Testing Area-iTL 5,000.00 panels from Government Center
This is a very rough estimate, I'm not sure
what will be needed and whether we will have

Window Blinds and Treatments 250.00 to order custom blinds or not
Telephones
4 Handsets 680.00
CenturyLink Labor 760.00
Relocating Telephone Line to Lifestyles 2 @$150 300.00
Signage
Rough estimate for external signage and a
Exterior Signage, Interior Signage by 2/90 500.00 few internal signs
Utilities at Lifestyles
Electricity (4 montsh @ $375 per month 1,500.00
Water/Sewage 4 months @$35 per month 140.00
Gas 4 months @ $300 1,200.00
Estimated Owner's Cost for Project 22,248.00
Additional items
Asbestos Testing & Removal 6,065.00
Plans - American Document Solutions 500.00
Moving Expenses 500.00
Contingency 2,900.00

Total Estimated Owner's Cost for Project 32,213.00




Boone County Purchasing

613 E. Ash Street, Room 110
Columbia, MO 65201

Phone: (573) 886-4391

Fax: (573) 886-4390

Melinda Bobbitt
Director of Purchasing

MEMORANDUM
TO: Boone County Commission
FROM: Melinda Bobbitt, Director of Purchasing
DATE: February 6, 2012
RE: 2" Reading: 03-19JAN12 — Alternative Sentencing Center — Renovation

The Bid for the Alternative Sentencing Center — Renovation opened in Commission on
January 19, 2012. Eleven bids were received. Recommendation for award is Rhad A.
Baker Construction LLC of Fulton, Missouri for offering the lowest responsive bid for
Boone County. Huebert Builders, Inc offered a lower bid, however, their bid was not
responsive due to their bid excluding the plumbing and HVAC work.

Contract is for $120,169.00 and will be paid from department 4062 — 607 E. Ash
Alternative Sentencing, Account 71201 — Construction Cost (Materials).

Attached is the Bid Tabulation.
ATT: Bid Tabulation
ce: Bob Davidson, Facilities

Jason Gibson, Auditor
Bid File



03-19JAN12 - BOONE COUNTY ALTERNATIVE SENTENCING CENTER RENOVATION

Maverick

Crawtord

Professional NicAtee Verslues
Construction, | Construction, Contractors & | GBH Builders, | Construction,| Rhad Baker Sircal Construction Co., Huebert
BID TABULATION LLC Inc. WAVCO | Engineers Inc Inc. inc. Construction| Contracting Inc. Builders, Inc. | United HRB
LUMP SUM PROPOSAL FOR
BOONE COUNTY ALTERNATIVE
SENTENCING CENTER
RENOVATION $127,900.00 | $140,800.00 | $144,800.00) $127,700.00 $137,500.00 $159,800.00

Bid Form Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Bid Response Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Statement of Bidders Qualifications Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Anti-Collusion Statement Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Signature and Identity of Bidder Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Bidders Acknowledgment Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Work Authorization Certification Needs backup Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Bid Bond Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes




Boone County Purchasing

Melinda Bobbitt 613 E. Ash Street, Room 110
Director of Purchasing Columbia, MO 65201
Phone: (573) 886-4391
Fax: (573) 886-4390
MEMORANDUM
TO: Boone County Commission
FROM: Melinda Bobbitt, Director of Purchasing
DATE: February 6, 2012
RE: o Reading: 04-19JAN12 — Alternative Sentencing Center — Mechanical

Unit Replacement

The Bid for the Alternative Sentencing Center — Mechanical Unit Replacement opened in
Commission on January 19, 2012. Three bids were received. Recommendation for award
is Verslues Construction Company, Inc of Jefferson City, Missouri for offering the lowest
responsive bid for Boone County. Eskew Mechanical offered a lower bid, however, their
bid was not responsive due to their bid excluding the plumbing and gas piping work.

Contract is for $33,800.00 and will be paid from department 4062 — 607 E. Ash
Alternative Sentencing, Account 71201 — Construction Cost (Materials).

Attached is the Bid Tabulation.
ATT: Bid Tabulation
cc: Bob Davidson, Facilities

Jason Gibson, Auditor
Bid File



04-19JAN12 - BOONE COUNTY ALTERNATIVE SENTENCING CENTER - Mechanical Unit

Replacement
Eskew Mechanical Verslues Construction

BlD TABULAT'ON GBH Builders, Inc. Contractors Co, Inc.
LUMP SUM PROPOSAL FOR
BOONE COUNTY ALTERNATIVE
SENTENCING CENTER -
Mechanical Unit Replacement $41,791.00 $24,999.00 $33,800.00
Bid Form Yes Yes Yes
Bid Response Yes Yes Yes
Statement of Bidders Qualifications Yes Yes Yes
Anti-Collusion Statement Yes Yes Yes
|Signature and Identity of Bidder Yes Yes Yes
Bidders Acknowledgment Yes Yes Yes
Work Authorization Certification Yes Yes Yes
Bid Bond Yes Not Needed Yes
Debarment Certification Yes Yes Yes




A -2012
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI February Session of the January Adjourned Term.20 |2
€a

County of Boone }

In the County Commission of said county, on the 21 dayof  February 20 12

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
following budget amendment to move 2011 drug related overtime to the Forfeiture Fund:

Department | Account Department Name Account Name Decrease $ Increase $
2502 10110 Treasury Forfeiture Fnd | Overtime 9909.00

Done this 21% day of February, 2012.

Daniel K. Atwill
Pr651 ng-Commissioner

ATTEST: A Wé {/

wendy S b ce Karey{ M. Miller
Wendy S Noren District I Commissioner
Clerk of the County Commission
Absent
Skip Elkin

District IT Commissioner



Zo |\

REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

BOONE CO[#‘E"E‘E,IWB‘SOU Ri

12-31-11
EFFECTIVE DATE FEB 02 2012 FOR AUDITORS USE

BOONE COUNTY AUDITOR

WA

{Use whole $ amounts)

Department Account Department Name Account Name Decrease | Increase

Sl e A g Unger P 18 e s Ui £ g Ra AT PR

2 |5 |0 |2 9 |0 |1 |1 |0 | Treasury Forfeiture Fnd | Overtime 9909

ot will 50
on Mlodas, oo

(Sho

- . . e | . J%

i
e e

j

Describe the circumstances requiring this Budget Amendment. Please address any budgetary impact
for the remainder of this year and subsequent years. (Use attachment if necessary): To move 2011 drug related
overtlme.ﬁ_!:rm'forfenure fund ¢ general fund :

from To: County Clerk's Office

Comm Order# £2-agi2
Return to Auditor's Office

Requesting Official Please do not remove staple.

TO BE COMPLETED BY AUDITOR’S OFFICE

T[4 A schedule of previously processed Budget Revisions/Amendments is attached.
[ A fund-solvency schedule is attached.

I:] Comments: /[ﬁe/n A’ﬁ

-

JAlle Absert

DISTRy;I' 1 COMMIS’SI()NEER DISTRICT Il COMMISSIONER

GET AMENDMENT PROCEDURES

cunty Clerk schedules the Budget Amendment for a first reading on the commission agenda. A copy of the Budget
smmencing with the first reading of the Budget Amendment,

provrde at least 5 days puliic notice of the Public Hearing. NOTE: The 10-day period may not be waived,
he Budget Amendment may not be approved prior to the Public Hearing.

mendment and all attachments must be made available for public inspection and review for a period of at least 10 days i

the first reading, the Commission sets the Public Hearing date (at least 10 days hence) and lnstructs the County Clerk to :

Revised 0402



PRIV

ISRy G =

REQUEST FOR JOURNAL ENTRY

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

12-31-11
DATE o FOR AUDITORS USE
; Func/Departmsnt Name
Fund Department Account | and Account Name Debit Credit
2 2 1|0 [1]1 [0 [ Treasury Forfeilure Qvertime 9908.67
1 1 11011110 | Sheriff Overtime 9908.67
2]15/0 0]11(0]0 |0 | Forfeiture Fund Cash 9908.67
1/010 0[1)0]0 |0 | General Fund Cash 9908.67
!
{ v
: !
;f [ T * S
i - -
i
I
a
| ;
1 £ i
! ! :
| J
. ¥
' !
.‘( - ;
|
) ! . .
| S T
Explanation: To move 2011 drug related overtime to forfeiture fund.
Requesting Official Auditor Approval
Revised 04/02

i e e e ae SadaTE e




Salary Information Pay Year, ggll i

Last, Name SHEA First ERNEST Mid BRITT :
Description 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Total YTD ;
Regular wages: .. .. 11,341.24 13,148.60 13,192.00 11,307.60 48,989.44 %
Overtime wages: . . . 1,802.89 4,370.37 2,169.27 1,566.14 9,908.67 |
Total gross, wages: 13,144.13 17,518.97 15,361.27 12,873.74 58,898.11 !
FICA soc sec tax: 547.51 731 .25 640. 62 536.16 2,455.54 |
FICA soc sec wages 13,036.07 17,410.91 15,253.21 12,765.68 58,465.87 :
FICA medicare tax: 189.01 252.45 221.17 185.09 847.72 ‘
FICA medicare wage 13,036.07 17,410.91 15,253.21 12,765.68 58,465.87 i
Federal tax: . 351.80 867.54 466 .57 359.09 2,045.00 ;
Federal wages: .. .. 12,231.19 16,412.92 14,313.47 11,968.10 54,925.68 |

|
State tax: .. 530.69 743.73 618.40 514.47 2,405.29 ,

More.

F2=Key Screen F3=Exit F5=Employee F6=Positions [7=Deductions
F9=vVac/Sick Flli%ggrgqncy (Contact

'\; (g

S

fi




pUNY NS0 O] SUIIIIAO PAIE[34 Frup [ [(7 2A0W O

6066

SWBAQ

2078071 uoIsiAay 133png 1 L0\ T0VTIOYLNONAWN'S

Ansea] jo 1dsqg ammaped s

01101 z0st Z102/2/T 1

uonesisnfuosesy

38831931 §

358315U] §

3WEN JUN0DY

auweN 1daQq

N0y ydaQq [EENEIL] # X9pu|
(Z0S7) Aanseaa], 3o yda 2amR310] JJLIAYS

SUOISIADY/SIUdWpUAWY 323png
1107 Ad

[ANIZA 774



Fund Statement - Sheriff Forfeiture Fund 250 (Nonmajor)

REVENUES:
Property Taxes
Assessments
Sales Taxes
Franchise Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Intergovernmental
Charges for Services
Fines and Forfeitures
Interest
Hospital Lease
Other

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES:
Personal Services

Materials & Supplies

Dues Travel & Training

Utilities

Vehicle Expense

Equip & Bldg Maintenance

Contractual Services

Debt Service (Principal and Interest)

Emergency

Other

Fixed Asset Additions
Total Expenditures

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfer In
Transfer Out
Proceeds of Sale of Capital Assets/Insurance Claims/Capital Lease
Proceeds of Long-Term Debt
Retirement of Long-Term Debt
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES AND OTHER USES (BUDGET BASIS)

FUND BALANCE (GAAP), beginning of year
Less encumbrances, beginning of year
Add encumbrances, end of year

FUND BALANCE (GAAP), end of year

FUND BALANCE RESERVES AND DESIGNATIONS, end of year
Reserved:

Loan Receivable (Street NIDS/Levy District)

Prepaid Items/Security Deposits/Other Reserves

Debt Service/Restricted Assets

Prior Year Encumbrances
Designated:

Capital Project and Other

Total Fund Balance Reserves and Designations, end of year

FUND BALANCE, end of year
FUND BALANCE RESERVES/DESIGNATIONS, end of year

UNRESERVED/UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE, end of year

2010 2011 2011 2012
Actual Budget Projected Budget

$ -8 -5 $ -
3,382 - - -

571 722 479 478

3,953 722 479 478

6,291 9,909 9,509 -

1,302 7,100 464 7,100

398 408 467 458

1,965 2,100 1,566 2,100

77 84 13 -

- - (447) -

12,199 4,500 4,500 9,000
22,232 24,101 16,472 18,658
(18,279) (23,379) (15,993) (18,180)
(18,279) (23379) (15,993) (18,180)
97,933 86,045 86,045 63,661

- (6,391) (6,391) -

6,391 6,391 - -

$ 86,045 ) 62,666 $ 63,661 S 45481
$ -8 -8 - s .
6,391 6,391 - -

6,391 6,391 - -

86,045 62,666 63,661 45,481
(6,391) (6,391) - -

$ 79,654 3 56,275 S 63,661 $ 45,481




83 2012
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI } February Session of the January Adjourned Term.20 12
€a

County of Boone

21% dayof  February 20 12

In the County Commission of said county, on the

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
utilization of the Association of Educational Purchasing Agencies cooperative contract
AEPA009.D — Copier and Maintenance for Prosecuting Attorney with Da-Com of Missouri LLC.
It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said contract. In
addition, the County Commission hereby authorizes the surplus disposal of a Kyocera Copier,
asset tag 14071 by trade in.

Done this 21* day of February, 2012.

VG ST

Daniel K. Atwill

Presiding£ommissioner )
s e SIS
4{5‘—’ 7 y ' y v/(.p' ;

_,a)aaﬁ'/ S. Shrecc Kar/Jn M. Miller
Wendy SNoren District I Commissioner
Clerk of the County Commission
Absent
Skip Elkin

District I Commissioner



REGEIVED

BOONE COUNTY FEB -4 2012
REQUEST FOR DISPOSAL/TRANSFER OF COUNTY PROVEREUNTY AUDITOR

DATE: 2/9/12 FIXED ASSET TAG NUMBER: 14071

DESCRIPTION: Kyocera KM4030 - Copier  Serial Number N3004485

REQUESTED MEANS OF DISPOSAL:  Trade In

OTHER INFORMATION:

CONDITION OF ASSET: Poor

REASON FOR DISPOSITION:Has high volume count and needed numerous repairs in 2010 and 2011.

COUNTY / COURT IT DEPT. (check one) [_] DOES /XIDOES NOT (check one) WISH TO TRANSFER THIS ITEM
FOR ITS OWN USE (this item is applicable to computer equipment only)

DESIRED DATE FOR ASSET REMOVAL TO STORAGE: Will be picked up by vendor when new copier is delivered

WAS ASSET PURCHASED WITH GRANT FUNDING? [JYES [XINO

IF YES, ATTACH DOCUMENTATION SHOWING FUNDING AGENCY’S PERMISSION TQ.DISPOSE OF ASSET.
DEPARTMENT: 1261 SIGNATURE %WW/U
AUDITOR
ORIGINAL PURCHASE DATE >, / 29 /2603 RECEIPT INTO [/ 90-3¢35
ORIGINAL COST T 0. ¢o GRANT FUNDED (Y/N) A
, GRANT NAME
ORIGINAL FUNDING SOURCE R7B/ % FUNDING
AGENCY
y DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED (Y/N)
ASSET GROUP co/ TRANSFER CONFIRMED
COUNTY COMMISSION / COUNTY CLERK
APPROVED DISPOSAL METHOD:
TRANSFER DEPARTMENT NAME NUMBER

LOCATION WITHIN DEPARTMENT

INDIVIDUAL
TRADE AUCTION SEALED BIDS
OTHER EXPLAIN

COMMISSION ORDER NUMBER &3’9\0 ! H
2/t

DATE APPROVED > -
SIGNATURE W A/

SA\ALL\AUDITOR\Accounting Forms\Fixed Asset Disposal.doc



Boone County Purchasing

Melinda Bobbitt, CPPB 613 E. Ash Street, Room 110
Director Columbia, MO 65201
Phone: (573) 886-4391
Fax: (578) 886-4390
‘(:f-’! i
MEMORANDUM
TO: - Boone County Commission
FROM: Melinda Bobbitt, CPPB
DATE: January 31, 2012
RE: Cooperative Contract: AEPA009.D — Copier and Maintenance for

Prosecuting Attorney

Purchasing and the Prosecuting Attorney’s office request permission to utilize the
Association of Educational Purchasing Agencies (AEPA) cooperative contract
AEPA009.D with da-com of Columbia, Missouri to purchase a copier and maintenance.

Total cost of copier is $9,082 and will be paid from department 1261 — Prosecuting
Attorney, account 92300 — Replacement Machinery & Equipment. $10,500 was budgeted

for this purchase.

Copier maintenance pricing is firm for a total of seven years for $0.0089/black & white
copy. Maintenance will be billed in arrears, quarterly.

Purchasing is seeking permission to dispose of the existing Kyocera KM4030 copier,
fixed asset tag 14071 by trade-in with a zero value. Da-com has agreed to remove the
hard drive (if one exists) to leave with County and will haul off the existing machine to
recycle. Past experience has taught us it costs us more to move the copier to surplus then
to sell it on GovDeals. Attached for signature is the Request for Disposal form.

cc: Contract File
Bonnie Adkins, Prosecuting Attorney



)

Commission Order # %?r 01 ;,

PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR
PHOTOCOPIER AND MAINTENANCE
FOR THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

THIS AGREEMENT dated the g | day of Fcémp-u 2012 is made between Boone
County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the State of Missouri throu'gh the Boone County Commiission,
herein “County” and Da-Com of Missouri LLL.C herein “Contractor.”

IN CONSIDERATION of the parties performance of the respective obligations contained herein, the
parties agree as follows:

1. Contract Documents - This agreement shall consist of this Purchase Agreement for a Term and Supply
contract for Photocopier and Maintenance in compliance with the Association of Educational Purchasing
Agencies (AEPA) Contract AEPA009.D, da-com quote dated January 26, 2012, da-com e-mailed dated January
30, 2012, Boone County Standard Terms and Conditions, Insurance Requirements and Work Authorization
Certification. All such documents shall constitute the contract documents which are incorporated herein by
reference. Service or product data, specification and literature submitted with bid response may be permanently
maintained in the County Purchasing Office file if not attached. In the event of conflict between any of the
foregoing documents, this Purchase Agreement with Boone County Missouri Standard Terms and Conditions
and Insurance Requirements shall prevail and control over the vendor’s quote response(s).

2. Purchase - The County agrees to purchase from the Contractor and the Contractor agrees to supply the
County with the following equipment and maintenance:

Prosecuting Attorney Department — 705 E. Walnut Street, 2™ Floor, Columbia, MO 65201.

Copier: One (1) Kyocera Solution TASKalfa 5500iP10 Console Digital Copier. New Photocopier
includes the following:

o TASKalfa 5500i: 55 PPM Monochrome MFP $4,990.00
e DP-771: Dual Scan Document Processor (DSDP) $1,091.00
o DF-790: 4,000 Sheet Staple Finisher $933.00

o AK730: DF-770/790 Attachment Kit $97.00

e  S0-200-1G: 1 GB Print Memory Upgrade - 100 Pin DIMM $81.00

e PF-730: 500 Sheet x 2 Drawers $780.00

o PF-770: 3,000 Large Capacity Drawer $860.00
Sub-Total $8,832.00
e Connection to Network $250.00
Grand Total $9,082.00

Pricing includes delivery, setup, connectivity, initial training, and on-going training and
support.

Maintenance: shall be provided for the copier for a cost of $0.0089 per black and white copy print,
billed in arrears quarterly (March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31). Maintenance pricing is
firm for seven years through December 31, 2018.

First year of maintenance shall be pro-rated through December 31, 2012. Maintenance thereafter shall
begin on January 1. Maintenance agreement is customized to meet County needs and volume can be
changed any time. Maintenance pricing includes all labor, mileage, travel time, parts, toner, drums and
other supplies (all other consumables), excluding staples and paper.



Contractor’s on-site maintenance shall include preventative maintenance calls and all remedial service
calls required by County and found to be necessary by the service representative to maintain the
equipment in optimum operating condition (unlimited service calls). County expects repair response
time to be four (4) business hours from the date and time a service call is placed. In the event a
machine cannot be repaired within 48 hours of the first service request, a loaner machine of equal or
higher level will be provided at no charge to the County. If the original equipment cannot be repaired
to the satisfaction of the County, permanent replacement equipment with equal or greater specifications
must be provided, at no cost to the County. The Contractor’s responsibility for permanent replacement
will be seven (7) fiscal years following the year equipment is installed and accepted by the County.

Delivery and Installation: Contractor agrees to deliver, setup, connect and provide training of copier to
the Prosecuting Attorney’s office within 10 days after receipt of Purchase Order. Contractor shall
remove the trade-in photocopier the same day the new copier is installed. Contractor agrees to remove
the hard drive should one exist and leave with County.

3. Billing and Payment - All billing shall be invoiced to the appropriate Office / Department and billings
may only include the prices listed within. No additional fees for delivery or extra services or taxes shall be
included as additional charges in excess of the charges specified in the Contractor’s quote. The County agrees
to pay all invoices within thirty days of receipt following successful installation and connectivity of copier(s);
Contractor agrees to honor any cash or prompt payment discounts offered in its bid response if county makes
payment as provided therein. In the event of a billing dispute, the County reserves the right to withhold
payment on the disputed amount; in the event the billing dispute is resolved in favor of the Contractor, the
County agrees to pay interest at a rate of 9% per annum on disputed amounts withheld commencing from the

last date that payment was due.

4. Binding Effect - This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their successors and
assigns for so long as this agreement remains in full force and effect.

5. Entire Agreement - This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes
any prior negotiations, written or verbal, and any other bid or bid specification or contractual agreement. This
agreement may only be amended by a signed writing executed with the same formality as this agreement.

6. Termination - This agreement may be terminated by the County upon thirty days advance written
notice for any of the following reasons or under any of the following circumstances:

a. County may terminate this agreement due to material breach of any term or
condition of this agreement, or

b. County may terminate this agreement if in the opinion of the Boone County
Commission if delivery of products are delayed or products delivered are not
in conformity with bidding specifications or variances authorized by County, or

c. Ifappropriations are not made available and budgeted for any calendar year.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed this
agreement on the day and year first above written.

Da- BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
b
title 4.
V t Daniel K. Atwill, Presuhn Comm1ss1oner
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:
O; N QLQ'; il Lty & Mo cc.
County CMelJ{r/ Wendy S(.Noren, County Clerk

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is

ailable to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract.
P Copier; 1261-92300 / $9,082.00; Maintenance: $0.0089/black&white

Xrtloz.

&nauue b} c; 0 Date Appropriation Account




10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS - BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

Responses shall include all charges for packing, delivery, installation, etc., (unless otherwise
specified) to the Boone County Department identified in the Request for Bid and/or Proposal.

The Boone County Commission has the right to accept or reject any part or parts of all bids, to
waive technicalities, and to accept the offer the County Commission considers the most
advantageous to the County. Boone County reserves the right to award this bid on an item-by-item
basis, or an “all or none” basis, whichever is in the best interest of the County.

Bidders must use the bid forms provided for the purpose of submitting bids, must return the bid and
bid sheets comprised in this bid, give the unit price, extended totals, and sign the bid.

When products or materials of any particular producer or manufacturer are mentioned in our
specifications, such products or materials are intended to be descriptive of type or quality and not
restricted to those mentioned.

Do not include Federal Excise Tax or Sales and Use Taxes in bid process, as law exempts the
County from them.

The delivery date shall be stated in definite terms, as it will be taken into consideration in awarding
the bid.

The County Commission reserves the right to cancel all or any part of orders if delivery is not made
or work is not started as guaranteed. In case of delay, the Contractor must notify the Purchasing

Department.

In case of default by the Contractor, the County of Boone will procure the articles or services from
other sources and hold the Bidder responsible for any excess cost occasioned thereby.

Failure to deliver as guaranteed may disqualify Bidder from future bidding.

Prices must be as stated in units of quantity specified, and must be firm. Bids qualified by
escalator clauses may not be considered unless specified in the bid specifications.

No bid transmitted by fax machine or e-mail will be accepted. U.S. mail only.

The County of Boone, Missouri expressly denies responsibility for, or ownership of any item
purchased until same is delivered to the County and is accepted by the County.

The County reserves the right to award to one or multiple respondents. The County also reserves
the right to not award any item or group of items if the services can be obtained from a state or
other governmental entities contract under more favorable terms.

The County, from time to time, uses federal grant funds for the procurement of goods and services.
Accordingly, the provider of goods and/or services shall comply with federal laws, rules and
regulations applicable to the funds used by the County for said procurement, and contract clauses
required by the federal government in such circumstances are incorporated herein by reference.
These clauses can generally be found in the Federal Transit Administration’s Best Practices
Procurement Manual — Appendix A. Any questions regarding the applicability of federal clauses to
a particular bid should be directed to the Purchasing Department prior to bid opening.



15.

16.

In the event of a discrepancy between a unit price and an extended line item price, the unit price
shall govern.

Should an audit of Contractor’s invoices during the term of the Agreement, and any renewals
thereof, indicate that the County has remitted payment on invoices that constitute an over-charging
to the County above the pricing terms agreed to herein, the Contractor shall issue a refund check to
the County for any over-charges within 30-days of being notified of the same.



Insurance Requirements: The Contractor shall not commence work under this contract until they have
obtained all insurance required under this paragraph and such insurance has been approved by the County, nor
shall the Contractor allow any subcontractor to commence work on their subcontract until all similar insurance
required of subcontractor has been so obtained and approved. All policies shall be in amounts, form and
companies satisfactory to the County which must carry an A-6 or better rating as listed in the A.M. Best or
equivalent rating guide. Insurance limits indicated below may be lowered at the discretion of the County.

Compensation Insurance - The Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of this contract,
Employee’s Liability and Worker’s Compensation Insurance for all of their employees employed at the site
of work, and in case any work is sublet, the Contractor shall require the subcontractor similarly to provide
Worker’s Compensation Insurance for all of the latter’s employees unless such employees are covered by the
protection afforded by the Contractor. Worker’s Compensation coverage shall meet Missouri statutory limits.
Employers’ Liability limits shall be $1,000,000.00 each employee, $1,000,000.00 each accident, and
$1,000,000.00 policy limit. In case any class of employees engaged in hazardous work under this Contract at
the site of the work is not protected under the Worker’s Compensation Statute, the Contractor shall provide and
shall cause each subcontractor to provide Employers’ Liability Insurance for the protection of their employees

not otherwise protected.

Comprehensive General Liability Insurance - The Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of
this contract, such comprehensive general liability insurance as shall protect them and any subcontractor
performing work covered by this contract, from claims for damages for personal injury including accidental
death, as well as from claims for property damages, which may arise from operations under this contract,
whether such operations be by themselves or for any subcontractor or by anyone directly or indirectly employed
by them. The amounts of insurance shall be not less than $2,000,000.00 combined single limit for any one
occurrence covering both bodily injury and property damage, including accidental death. If the Contract
involves any underground/digging operations, the general liability certificate shall include X, C, and U
(Explosion, Collapse, and Underground) coverage. If providing Comprehensive General Liability Insurance,
then the Proof of Coverage of Insurance shall also be included.

The Contractor has the option to provide Owner’s Contingent or Protective Liability and Property Damage
instead of the Comprehensive General Liability Insurance- The Contractor shall provide the County with
proof of Owner’s Protective Liability and Property Damage Insurance with the County as named insured, which
shall protect the County against any and all claims which might arise as a result of the operations of the
Contractor in fulfilling the terms of this contract during the life of the Contract. The minimum amounts of
such insurance will be $2,000,000.00 per occurrence, combined single limits. Limits can be satisfied by using a
combination of primary and excess coverages. Should any work be subcontracted, these limits will also apply.

COMMERCIAL Automobile Liability — The Contractor shall maintain during the life of this contract,
automobile liability insurance in the amount of not less than $2,000,000.00 combined single limit for any one
occurrence, covering both bodily injury, including accidental death, and property damage, to protect themselves
from any and all claims arising from the use of the Contractor’s own automobiles, teams and trucks; hired
automobiles, teams and trucks; and both on and off the site of work.

Proof of Carriage of Insurance - The Contractor shall furnish the County with Certificate(s) of Insurance
which name the County as additional insured in an amount as required in this contract, contain a description of
the project or work to be performed, and requiring a thirty (30) day mandatory cancellation notice. In addition,
such insurance shall be on occurrence basis and shall remain in effect until such time as the County has made

final acceptance of the facility contracted.

INDEMNITY AGREEMENT: To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall indemnify, hold
harmless and defend the County, its directors, officers, agents, and employees from and against all claims,
damages, losses and expenses (including but not limited to attorney’s fees) arising by reason of any act or

6



failure to act, negligent or otherwise, of Contractor, of any subcontractor (meaning anyone, including but not
limited to consultants having a contract with contractor or a subcontract for part of the services), of anyone
directly or indirectly employed by contractor or by any subcontractor, or of anyone for whose acts the
contractor or its subcontractor may be liable, in connection with providing these services. This provision does
not, however, require contra